modification, the following resolution as an Ordinary 
Resolution: -

� "RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 123 

of the Companies Act, 2013, read with applicable rules made 

thereunder, and as recommended by the Board of Directors, 

a dividend be and is hereby declared on the 2,84,000 (Two 

Lakh Eighty Four Thousand) Redeemable Non-Convertible 

Cumulative Preference Shares of ` 100/- (Rupees One Hundred 

Only) each, for the financial year ended March 31, 2025;

� RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the said dividend be paid at an 

annual rate of 15% to those preference shareholders of the

[...]

Executive Officer” on such terms and conditions as hereunder:

SN Particulars Description
1. Tenure of 

Appointment.
5 years with effect from August 31, 
2025 to August 30, 2030.

2. Remuneration 
Payable

•	� Entitled to an aggregate 
amount of ̀  15,00,000/-(Rupees 
Fifteen Lakhs Only) per month 
by way of salary and other 
allowances.

•	� Entitled to a profit related 
commission of not exceeding 
1% on the net profits of the 
Company for the Financial 
Years 2026, 2027 and 2028.

3. Perquisites Car with Driver.

4. Period for which

[...]

and deep understanding of the industry's business and administrative 
functions have been instrumental in the Company's strategic growth and 
operational efficiency.

10. Remuneration last drawn (if applicable): For the financial year 2024–25, Ms. Umadevi Anilkumar received a total 
remuneration of ` 1,30,00,000 (Rupees One Crore Thirty Lakhs Only).

Additionally, she was paid ` 51,000 as sitting fees for attending Board 
meetings during the same period.

11. Designation and Date of first appointment on Board Designation: Director Date of first Appointment: March 21, 2013.

12. Relation with other Directors, Managers or Key

[...]

•	 Director in Kerala Financial Corporation – 6 years.
•	� Director in Kerala Transport Development Finance corporation 

Limited

10. Remuneration last drawn (if applicable): *For the financial year 2024–25, Mr. Elacode Krishnan Nair Harikumar 
received a total remuneration of `  33,70,430 (Rupees Thirty Three Lakhs 
Seventy Thousand Four Hundred and Thirty Only).

Additionally, he was paid ` 9,000 as sitting fees for attending the Board 
meetings during the same period.

* The total remuneration includes the amount paid to Mr. Harikumar during 
his tenure as Director – Growth & Strategy, prior to his appointment as